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Thank you for purchasing KEHAN IP Camera. This 

device is to help you to connect yourself with your 

home/office/any other places you need anytime 

anywhere. Please read the user manual carefully and 

make sure you have understood it completely before 

you use the device. This manual will introduce how to 

use KEHAN IP Camera in details, please keep the user 

manual for your reference in future use.

If device you get is different with descriptions here, 

please kind prevail.
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Product Specifications
● With motion detection alarm 

● Supports wireless WIFI connection (IEEE 802.11b/g/n) 

● Supports pushing messages to your devices when detect 

   an alarm 

● Supports video recording and storage when detect an 

   alarm 

● Supports HD, balanced and fluent 3 kinds of bit-rates

● Supports audio monitoring and two-way talkback

● Supports search, download and playback videos on smart 

   phones or tablets

● Supports 3G/4G network connection prompt on phone or 

   tablets

● Supports mobile data flow statistics on phone or tablets

● With day and night modes

● With realtime watermark on video 

● Supports online firmware upgrade 

● Supports devices: supports HD PIC View, iPhone (iOS), 

   Android mobile view (iOS 8.0, Android OS 4.0 or higher)
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Device Overview and Packages

1. Device Diagram

Micro SD

DC 5V I/O Alarm

I O G

Wi-Fi Antenna

Built-in Speaker

Camera

Micro SD card Slot

Reset Button

Power Port

Internet Port
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Connection & Installation
1. Install APP

1.1 Connect your mobile phone/tablet to network 

     (Wi-Fi/3G/4G).

1.2 For mobile phone with Android system, please search 

     and download “KEHAN IPC” from Google Play, and 

     install in your mobile phone. You can also scan QR code 

     below to install directly. (Android System Requirements 

     - Android 4.0 or above)

1.3 For iPhone, please search and download “KEHAN IPC” 

     from Apple Store and install the APP to your iPhone. you 

     can also scan QR code below to install directly. (iOS 

     System Requirements - iOS 8.0 or above)

Android 4.0 or above iOS 8.0 or above

2. Package Includes

1x KEHAN IP Camera

1x Wall Bracket

1x Power Adapter

1x User Manual
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2. Install the IP Camera 

2.1  Install the Wi-Fi antenna. Tighten the Wi-Fi antenna and 

       keep it upright (Normally the Wi-Fi antenna is installed 

       during manufacture). 

2.2 Connect the camera to power supply. Plug the included 

       power adapter to both camera and power socket.

2.3 Connect the camera to Internet. There are two methods 

       of connection as follows, you can use either of them. 

       Wired connection is preferred as network signal is 

       more stable with this way.

    ●  Wired connection method: Plug the LAN network cable 

       to both camera and router interface. After the device is 

       powered on, it will take about 1 minute to complete the 

       auto checking of device.

    ●  Wireless connection method: After the device is 

      powered on, open the APP of KEHAN IPC to scan the QR 

      code on the bottom of the camera. You can check the 

      device ID and password, then click “Done” to enter 

      “Configuration”, follow the instructions to complete the 

      one-key configuration for camera. It will take about 1 

      minute to complete the Wi-Fi network connection.

Camera Access Setup
Open the APP of KEHAN IPC and enter device list, click “+” 

button at the top right corner.

1. Add Device 

There are three methods of connection as follows, you can 

use any one of them to add more devices.

1.1  Manually enter the device ID and password (initial 

      password: admin), click “Done” to complete the 

      connection.

1.2 Scan QR code on the bottom of the camera to get device 
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      ID and password, click “Done” to complete the 

      connection.

1.3 Enter local search to select device ID and input manually 

      the password (initial password: admin), click “Done” to 

      complete the connection.

2. Device Setting

Once device is added, please left slide the device name and 

click “Setting” to enter device setting. If you want to delete 

the device, please click “Delete”. Setting list as shown in 

image below:
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3. Live Video (support smart phone/tablet APP)

Once you've added the device, click the device name to 

check live playing.

Monitor function: Click to start / stop the video monitor.

Intercom function: Click to initiate intercom between 

mobile devices such as mobile phone and the device.

Snapshot function: Click to take photos, you can preview 

the photos under column media.

Recording function: Click to start/stop recording, you can 

preview the videos under column media.

Stream settings: HD, balance, smooth (default).
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Pan&Tilt control: Click to switch to different recording 

directions of the device to get all-round recording areas 

according to different arrow directions.

History playback: After entering the history video list, you 

can download the history videos recorded in the TF card 

used in the device by clicking the Download icon. You can 

also delete history videos recorded in the TF card by 

clicking Delete icon.

4. More Settings
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4.1 Password protection

Under this menu, you can enable or disable the login 

password, set password and security question.

4.2 Function setting

Mobile network reminder: notice of using mobile network 

flow;

Storage path setting: set the storage path for recordings 

and snapshots ;

Alarm message setting: set the parameters of the device 

alarm pushing messages;

Mobile data flow: enable to figure out the usage of current 

mobile data flow;

About KEHAN IPC: introduction of APP and its version 

information;

Exit: click "Exit " to exit the APP.

Note: Video playback on smart phone might be affected by 

the internet speed and signal strength especially when 

smart phone is using 3G/4G signal.

Troubleshooting
1. The camera does not boot up properly.

Below are a few possible reasons why this may be occurring:

The power input is not correct voltage.

The power cable connection is not secured correctly.

The firmware was upgraded incorrectly.

2. Camera often automatically shuts down or stop running.

Below are a few possible reasons why this may be occurring:

The input voltage is too low or not stable.

The insides of the camera have accumulated too much dust.

The temperature is either too hot or too cold.

The hardware is malfunctioning.
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3. The system does not detect an SD card.

Below are a few possible reasons why this may be occurring:

The SD card is broken.

The SD card slot is malfunctioning.

The SD card has not been formatted properly.

4. Real-time video color is distorted.

The camera color or brightness settings are not correctly 

configured.

5. Local recording are not searchable.

Below are a few possible reasons why this may be occurring:

The SD card is broken.

The SD card slot is malfunctioning.

The recorded files have been overwritten.

The recording function has been disabled.

6. Playback video is distorted.

Below are a few possible reasons why this may be occurring:

The video quality setting is too low.

The SD card is broken.

The SD card slot is malfunctioning.

The camera's hardware is malfunctioning.

7. There is no audio during real-time monitoring.

Below are a few possible reasons why this may be occurring:

The camera's microphone is damaged.

The input voltage is too low or not stable.

The camera's hardware is malfunctioning.

8. There is no audio during recorded video playback.

Below are a few possible reasons why this may be occurring:

Audio recording may not be enabled.

The camera's microphone is damaged.

9. The time stamp is not displaying the correct time.

The time and date settings may not be configured correctly.
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Note: The above information is subject to change without 

prior notice.

To contact KEHAN Support, please email to 

service@kehan.com or visit www.kehan.com .
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Italiano

Grazie per l'acquisto della KEHAN IP Camera. Il dispositivo 

è quello di aiutarti a collegare Lei stesso con la Sua 

casa /l'ufficio/qualsiasi luogo desiderati in qualsiasi 

momento e posto. La preghiamo di leggere il manuale con 

attenzione fino ad aver capito totalmente prima di usare il 

dispositivo. Il manuale spiegerà come usare KEHAN IP 

Camera dettagliatamente, La preghiamo di tenere il 

manuale d'utente per il Suo referimento a un utilizzo in 

futuro. 

Se il dispositivo ricevuto da Lei è differente dalle 

descrizioni sul manuale presente, La preghiamo di fare 

riferimento a quello reale.
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Caratteristiche del prodotto
● Supporta allarme di rivelamento movimento

● Supporta connessione di WIFI (IEEE 802.11b/g/n)

● Supporta funzionalità di inviare una e-mail una volta 

   innescato l'allarme.

● Supporta registrazione e conservazione di video quando 

   viene rilevato un allarme.

● Supporta 3 tipi di bit-rates: HD, bilanciato, fluente.

● Supporta sorveglianza di audio e due-lati conversazione.

● Supporta funzionalità di cercare, scaricare e riprodurre 

   video su cellulari o Tablet.

● Supporta connessione sollecita di 3G/4G rete su 

   cellulari o Tablet.

● Supporta le statistiche di dati traffico su cellulari o Tablet.

● Con modi di Giorno e di Sera.

● Con filigrana in tempo reale su video.

● Supporta l'aggiornamento del firmware on line.

● Supporta dispositivo: supporta Tablet, iPhone (iOS) e 

   cellulari con sistema Android (iOS 8.0 o superiore, 

   Android 4.0 o superiore)
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Vista Generale e Pacchetto

1. Grafico del dispositivo

Italiano
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Micro SD

DC 5V I/O Alarm

I O G

Wi-Fi Antenna 

Altoparlante lnterno

Videocamera

Slot di Scheda SD

Bottone Reset

Porto d’Alimentazione

Porto di Rete



2. Pacchetto include:

1x KEHAN IP Camera

1x Supporto a Parete

1x Adattatore d' Alimentazione

1x Manuale d'Utente

Collegamento & Installazione
1. Installare APP

1.1  Collegare il tuo cellulare/tablet a rete (Wi-Fi/3G/4G).

1.2  Per cellulare con sistema Android, ti preghiamo di 

       cercare e scaricare “KEHAN IPC” da Google Play, e 

       installarla sul tuo cellulare. Puoi anche fare la scansione 

       del QR codice sotto per installarla direttamente. 

       (Requisito del Sistema: Android 4.0 o superiore)

1.3  Per iPhone, ti preghiamo di trovare e scaricare 

       “KEHAN IPC” da Apple Store e installarla sul tuo iPhone. 

       Puoi anche fare la scansione del QR codice nel fondo 

       del dispositivo per installarla direttamente.(Requisito 

       del sistema: iOS 8.0 o superiore)

Android 4.0 o superiore  iOS 8.0 o superiore

Italiano
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2. Installare IP Camera

2.1  Installare l'antenna di Wi-Fi. Stringere l'antenna di 

      Wi-Fi e mantenerla in posizione verticale. ( L'antenna di 

      Wi-Fi normalmente è già stata installata.)

2.2 Collegare la videocamera all' alimentazione energica. 

       Inserire l'adattatore d'alimentazione a sia videocamera 

       e presa di corrente. 

2.3 Collegare la videocamera all'Internet. Ci sono due 

       metodi di connessione come segue, puoi usare uno di 

       esse. Connessione con cavo di rete è preferito perché 

       il segnale è più stabile con quello metodo.

   ●   Connessione con cavo di rete: Inserire il cavo di LAN ad 

      entrambi la videocamera e l'interfaccia del router. Dopo 

      che il dispositivo è acceso, ci vorrà circa un minuto per 

      completare il controllo automatico del dispositivo.

   ●  Connessione con wireless Wi-Fi: Dopo che il dispositivo 

      è acceso, aprire l'APP KEHAN IPC per fare la scansione 

      del QR codice sul fondo del dispositivo. Puoi controllare 

      ID e password del dispositivo, poi cliccare "OK" per 

      entrare nella "Configurazione", seguire l'istruzione a 

      completare la configurazione di "one-key" per il 

      videocamera.Ci vorrà circa un minuto per completare il 

      controllo automatico del dispositivo. 

Impostazione di Accesso Videocamera
Aprire l'APP di KEHAN IPC ed entrare nella lista del 

dispositivo, cliccare bottone "+" nell'angolo in alto a destra.

1. Aggiungere dispositivo

Ci sono tre metodi di connessione come segue, puoi usare 

uno di esse per aggiungere più dispositivo.

1.1  Inserire ID e password del dispositivo a mano (password 

      iniziale: admin), cliccare "OK" per completare la 
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      connessione. 

1.2 Fare la scansione del QR codice sul fondo del 

      dispositivo a prendere ID e password, clicare "OK" per 

      completare la connessione.

1.3 Usare ricerca locale per scegliere ID del dispositivo e 

     inserire il password a mano(password iniziale: admin), 

     cliccare "OK" per completare la connessione.

Italiano
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2. Impostazione del dispositivo

Una volta il dispositivo è stato aggiunto, ti preghiamo di far 

scorrere a sinistra il nome del dispositivo e cliccare "

Impostazione" per accedere all'impostazione del 

dispositivo. Se vuoi eliminare il dispositivo, 

cliccare "eliminare".

La lista dell'impostazione è come mostrato nell'immagine 

sotto:  
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3. Live video  (Supporta cellulari/tablet APP)

Una volta hai aggiunto il dispositivo, cliccare il nome del 

dispositivo per riprodurre i video.

Funzionalità di sorveglianza: Cliccare per accendere/

chiudere la sorveglianza video.

Funzionalità di citofono: Cliccare per attivare il citofono tra 

dispositivo mobile come cellulari e altri dispositivi. 

Funzionalità di schermata: Cliccare per scattare foto, puoi 

vedere le foto in anteprima in Media.

Funzionalità di registrazione: Cliccare per cominciare/

smettere la registrazione, puoi vedere i video in anteprima 
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in Media.

Impostazione di bit-rates: HD, bilanciato, 

fluente(predefinito).

Controllo Pan&Tilt: Cliccare per passare a diverse direzioni 

di registrazione del dispositivo per ottenere registrazione 

complessiva in base alle diverse direzioni frecce.

Video registrati: Dopo che entrare nella lista di video, puoi 

scaricare i video registrati nella scheda TF nel dispositivo 

cliccando l'icona Scaricare. Puoi anche eliminare i video 

registrati nella scheda TF cliccando l'icona Eliminare.

Italiano
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4. Più impostazioni

4.1 Password Protezione

Con questo menu, puoi attivare o disattivare il password di 

login, impostare password e questioni di sicurezza.

4.2 Impostazione delle funzionalità

Promemoria di rete mobile: calcolare con dati traffico di 

rete mobile.

Impostazione della via di conservare: impostare la via di 

conservare per i video e le schermate;

Impostazione di messaggio allarme: impostare la 

funzionalità di avviare messaggio allarme.
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Statistica di dati di traffico: fare sì che potere sapere i dati 

di trafico usati.

Circa KEHAN IPC: introduzione dell'APP e l'informazione 

della versione.

Uscire: cliccare "Uscire" per uscire dall'APP.

Nota: riprodurre video su cellulare potrebbe essere 

influenzato dalla velocità di Internet e la potenza di segnale 

specialmente quando si sta usando la rete 3G/4G.

Risoluzione problemi
1. Non si può avviare il dispositivo normalmente.

Sotto sono i motivi possibili per questo problema:

L'ingresso di alimentazione non è a tensione corretta.

Il collegamento del cavo di alimentazione non è fissato 

correttamente.

Il firmware è stato aggiornato in modo ingiusto.

2. La videocamera spegne o ferma autonomaticamente.

Sotto sono i motivi possibili per questo problema:

La tensione di ingresso è troppo bassa o meno stabile.

È accumulata troppa polvere nell'interno della videocamera. 

La temperatura è troppo alta o troppo bassa.

Il hardware non funziona correttamente.

3. Il sistema non ha scoperto scheda SD.

Sotto sono i motivi possibili per questo problema:

La scheda SD è difettosa.

Lo slot della scheda SD non funziona correttamente.

La scheda SD non è stata formattata correttamente.

4. Il colore di video in tempo reale è distorto.

L'impostazione del colore o della luminositià non è 

configurata correttamente.

5. Video locali non sono ricercabili.
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Sotto sono i motivi possibili per questo problema:

La scheda SD è difettosa.

Lo slot della scheda SD non funziona correttamente.

I file registrati sono stati sovrascritti.

La funzione di registrazione è stata vietata.

6. La riproduzione dei video è discorta.

Sotto sono i motivi possibili per questo problema:

L'impostazione della qualità video è troppo bassa.

La scheda SD è rotta.

Lo slot della scheda SD non funziona correttamente.

Il hardware della fotocamera non funziona correttamente.

7. Non c'è audio durante il monitoraggio in tempo reale.

Sotto sono i motivi possibili per questo problema:

Il microfono della fotocamera è difettoso.

La tensione dell'ingresso è troppo bassa o meno stabile.

Il hardware della fotocamera non funziona correttamente.

8. Non c'è audio durante la riproduzione dei video.

Sotto sono i motivi possibili per questo problema:

La registrazione di audio non è attivata.

Il microfono della video camera è difettoso.

9. La marchiatura non visualizza l'ora corretta.

Le impostazioni di data e orario non sono configurate 

correttamente.

N.B: Le suddette informazioni sono soggette a modifiche 

senza preavviso.

Per contattare con KEHAN supporto, ti preghiamo di email 

a service@kehan.com o visitare www.kehan.com.
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 Español

Gracias por comprar KEHAN IP Cámara. Este dispositivo es 

para ayudarle a conectarse con su casa/oficina/cualquier 

lugar que necesita a cualquier hora y en cualquier lugar. 

Por favor, lea con atención este manual de usario y asegure 

que usted lo haya entenedido completamente antes de usar 

el dispositivo. Este manual le introducirá cómo usar KEHAN 

IP Cámara con detalles. Por favor, guárdelo para su 

referencia en el futuro. 

Si el dispositivo que ha obtenido es diferente de las 

descripciones de aquí, por favor prevala.
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Especificaciones de producto
● Con alarma de detección de movimiento

● Apoya conexión inalámbrica wifi(IEEE 802.11b/g/n)

● Apoya enviar notificaciones a su dispositivo cuando 

   detecta una alarma

● Apoya grabación y almacenamiento de vídeos cuando 

   detecta una alarma

● Apoya 3 tipos de velocidad de bits: HD, equilibrado y 

   fluído 

● Apoya monitorización de audio y talkback de dos días

● Apoya buscar, cargar y reproducir grabaciones en 

   moviles inteligentes o tabletas

● Apoya conexión rápida con red 3G/4G en móviles o 

  tabletas

● Apoya estadísticas de datos de flujo en móviles o taletas 

● Con modo de día y nocturno 

● Con marca de agua en tiempo real en grabaciones 

● Apoya actualización de firmware en línea

● Apoya dispositivos: HD PIC View, iPhone (iOS), Android 

   mobile view (iOS 8.0, Android OS 4.0 o más elevado)

 Español
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Vista General de Dispositivo y Embalaje

1. Diagrama de dispositivo

 Español
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2. Embalaje incluye

1x KEHAN IP Cámera

1x Soporte mural 

1x Adaptador de fuente de alimentación  

1x Manual de usario 

Conexión e Instalación
1. Instalar APP

1.1  Conecta su teléfono móvil/ tableta con la red

      (WIFI/3G/4G)

1.2  Para moviles con Sistema Android, por favor, busque y 

      cargue “KEHAN IPC” de Google Play,  y la instala en su 

      móvil. Usted también puede escanear código QR abajo 

      para instalar APP directamente.(Requerimiento para 

      Sistema de Android- Android 4,0 o más elevado) .

1.3 Para iPhone, por favor, busque y cargue “KEHAN IPC” de 

     Apple Store, y la instala en su iPhone.Usted también 

     puede escanear código QR abajo para instalar APP 

     directamente.(Requerimiento para Sistema IOS – 

     iOS 8,0 más elevado) . 

Android 4,0 o más elevado  iOS 8,0 más elevado
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2. Instalación de Cámara IP

2.1   Instala antena Wi-Fi. Apreta la antena Wi-Fi y la 

      mantiene erugida (Normalmente la antena Wi-Fi se ha 

      instalado bien durante el proceso de producción).

2.2  Conecta el adaptador de fuente de alimentación con la 

      Cámara IP y toma de corriente. 

2.3  Conecta la cámara con la red. Hay dos métodos de 

     conexión como los siguientes, usted puede optar por 

     uno de ellos. Conexión alámbrica es preferrida porque 

     de esta manera la señal es más estable. 

  ●  Método de conexión alámbrica: Conecta cable de red 

     LAN con la cámara e interfaz de router. Después de que 

     el dispositivo está encendido, tardará sobre 1 minuto 

     para completar examinación automática de dispositivo. 

  ●  Método de conexión inalámbrica: Después de que el 

     dispositivo está encendido, abre APP de KEHAN IPC 

     para escanear código QR en el fondo de la cámra. Usted 

     puede revisar ID y contraseña de dispositivo, luego 

     haga clic en “completado” para entrar “configuración”, 

     sigue las instrucciones para completar configuración de 

     una clave de la cámara. Tardará sobre 1 minuto en 

     completar conexión inalámbrica Wi-Fi. 

Acceso de Configuración de Cámara
Abre APP de KEHAN IP y entra lista de dispositivo, haga 

clic en en “+”, botón situado en la esquina derecha superior. 

1. Añadir dispositivo

Hay tres métodos de conexión como los siguientes, usted 

puede seleccionar uno de ellos para añadir más dispositivos.  

1.1 Manualmente introduce ID y contraseña de dispositivo 

     (contraseña inicial: admin), haga clic en”completado” 

     para completar la conexión. 
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1.2 Escanea código QR (en el fondo de la cámara) para 

     conseguir ID y contraseña de cámara, haga clic en”

     completado” para completar la conexión. 

1.3 Entra busquéda local para seleccionar ID de dispositivo 

      y introduce manualmente la contraseña( contraseña 

      inicial: admin), haga clic en”completado” para 

      completar la conexión.

 Español
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2. Ajustes de dispositivo

Cuando se ha añadido el dispositivo, por favor desliza hacia 

la izquierda el nombre y haga clic en “ajustes” para entrar 

ajustes de dispositivo. Si quiere eliminar dispositivo, haga 

clic en “eliminar”.

Lista de ajustes es igual que la imagen siguiente:

 Español
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3. Ver vídeos en directo (apoya APP de móvil inteligente/ 

    tableta)

Cuando se ha añadido el dispositivo, haga clic en el nombre 

de dispositivo para ver reproducción en directo. 

Función de monitorización: Haga clic en para iniciar/ 

terminar monitorización de audio. 

Función de intercomunicación: Haga clic para iniciar 

intercomunicación entre dispositivos y app de moviles. 

Función snapshot: Haga clic para tomar fotos, usted puede 

ver las fotos bajo la columna “medios”.

Función de grabación: Haga clic en para iniciar/ terminar 
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grabación, usted puede ver las grabaciones bajo la 

columna “medios”.

Configuración de velocidad de bits: HD, equilibrado, fluído

(predeterminado)

Control Pan & Tilt: Haga clic para cambiar diferente 

dirección de grabación para obtener grabación en general 

según la dirección de flecha. 

Reproducción de historial: Después de entrar lista de 

grabación historial, usted puede cargar vídeos de 

historiales grabados en tarjeta TF usada en el dispositivo 

con hacer clic el icono cargar. Usted también puede 

eliminar vídeos de historiales grabados en la tarjeta TF con 

hacer clic el icono eliminar.
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4. Más Ajustes

4.1 Administración de cuenta

En este menú, usted puede activar o desactivar la 

contraseña de iniciar sesión, establacer contraseña y 

preguntas de seguridad. 

4.2 Ajustes de funciones

Ajuste de recordatorio de red móvil: recordar el uso de 

flujo de datos de red móvil; 

Ajuste de vía de almancenamiento: establecer vía de 

almancenamiento para grabación y snapshots;
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Ajuste de mensajes de alarma: establacer parámetros 

de alarma de dispositivos para notificaciones;

Flujo de datos de móvil: activar para calcular la actual 

uso de flujo de datos de móvil; 

Acerca de KEHAN IPC: Introducción de APP y 

informaciones de sus versiones;

Salir: Haga clic en”sallir” para salir de la APP.

Notas: Reproducción de vídeos en móviles inteligentes

puede ser afectada por la velocidad y la señal de internet, 

especialmente los móviles inteligentes que usan señal 

de 3G/4G.

Solución de problemas 

1. La cámara no arranca adecuadamente.

Aquí están unas razones posibles que explicar por qué ésto 

puede ocurrir:

La entrada de toma de corriente no es voltaje correcto.

La conexión de cable de fuente de alimentación no está 

correctamente conectada.

El firmware fue actualizado incorrectamente. 

2. Cámara siempre apaga automáticamente o cesa de 

trabajar.

Aquí están unas razones posibles que explicar por qué ésto 

puede ocurrir:

La entrada de toma de corriente está muy baja o no está 

estable.

Se ha acumulado demasido polvos en el interior de la 

cámara.

La temperatura está demasiado alta o demasiada baja.

El disco duro está mal funcionando. 
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3. El sistema no puede detectar tarjeta SD. 

Aquí están unas razones posibles que explicar por qué ésto 

puede ocurrir:

La tarjeta SD está rota. 

La tarjeta SD está mal funcionando.

La tarjeta SD no se ha formateado adecuadamente. 

4. El color de los vídeos en tiempo real se distorsiona. 

El color o la luminosidad de la cámara no está bien 

configurado.

5. Grabación local no se puede buscar. 

Aquí están unas razones posibles que explicar por qué ésto 

puede ocurrir:

La tarjeta SD está rota. 

La ranura de tarjeta SD está mal funcionando.

El archivo de memoria se ha sobrescrito. 

La función de memoria se ha desactivado. 

6. La reproducción de vídeos se ha distorsionado. 

Aquí están unas razones posibles que explicar por qué ésto 

puede ocurrir:

La configuración de calidad de vídeo está demasiado baja. 

La tarjeta SD está rota. 

La ranura de tarjeta SD está mal funcionando.

El disco duro de la cámara está mal funcionando.

7. No hay audio durante la monitorización en tiempo real. 

Aquí están unas razones posibles que explicar por qué ésto 

puede ocurrir:

El micrófono de la cámara está roto. 

El voltaje de la entrada de toma de corriente está 

demasiado baja o no está estable. 

El disco duro de la cámara está mal funcionando. 

8. No hay audio durante la reproducción de los vídeos 

grabados. 
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Aquí están unas razones posibles que explicar por qué 

ésto puede ocurrir:

La reproducción de audio no se ha activado. 

El micrófono de la cámara se ha roto. 

9. El sello de tiempo no muestra a la hora correcta. 

No se ha configurado correctamente el tiempo y la fecha. 

Notas: Las informaciones arriba mencionadas están 

sujetas a cambios sin aviso previo.

Para conectar con KEHAN Ayuda, puede enviar correos a 

service@kehan.com o visitar www.kehan.com
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 Deutsch

Vielen Dank für Ihren Kauf der KEHAN IP Kamera. Dieses 

Gerät soll Ihnen helfen, Sie und Ihr Haus/ Büro/ andere Orte, 

die Sie jederzeit und überall brauchen, zu verbinden. Bitte 

lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch und 

stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie sie vollständig verstanden haben, 

bevor Sie das Gerät verwenden. Diese Bedienungsanleitung 

erklärt Ihnen die detaillierte Bedienung Ihrer KEHAN IP 

Kamera, bitte bewahren Sie diese Anleitung als künftige 

Referenz auf.

Wenn das Gerät Sie erhalten, das anders bei der 

Beschreibung hier ist, bitte nehmen Sie es als Standard.
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Produktspezifikationen 

● Mit Bewegungserkennung-Alarm 

● Unterstützt drahtlose WIFI-Verbindung 

   (IEEE 802.11b/g/n) 

● Unterstützt Push Notifikation auf Ihre Geräte, wenn es ein 

   Alarm erkennt 

● Unterstützt Videoaufzeichnung und -speicherung, wenn 

   es ein Alarm erkennt 

● Unterstützt HD, Balance und Fließend 3 Arten von Bitraten 

● Unterstützt Audioüberwachung und Zwei-Wege Audio 

   Kommunikation

● Unterstützt Suche, Herunterladen und Wiedergabe von 

   Videos auf Mobiltelefone und Tablets

● Unterstützt 3G/4G prompte Netzwerkverbindung mit 

   Mobiltelefone und Tablets

● Unterstützt Verlaufsstatistik von mobilen Daten auf 

   Mobiltelefone und Tablets

● Mit Tag- und Nachtmodus

● Mit Echtzeit-Wasserzeichen auf Videos 

● Unterstützt online Firmwareupgrade  

● Unterstützt Betriebssysteme: iOS und Android (iOS 8.0, 

   Android OS 4.0 oder höher)
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Geräteübersicht und Lieferumfang

1. Geräteschema

Micro SD

DC 5V I/O Alarm

I O G

Wi-Fi Antenna 

Eingebauter Lautsprecher

Kamera

Mikro-SD-Steckplatz

Reset-Taste

Power-Port

Intemet-Port
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2. Lieferumfang

1x KEHAN IP Kamera

1x Wandhalterung

1x Netzteil 

1x Bedienungsanleitung

Anschluss & Installation
1.  App installieren

1.1 Verbinden Sie Ihre Mobiltelefone/Tablets mit Netzwerk

     (WiFi/3G/4G).

1.2 Für Mobiltelefone mit Android-System, bitte suchen und 

     herunterladen Sie „KEHAN IPC“ von Google Play, dann 

     installieren Sie die App auf Ihrem Handy. Sie können 

     auch den untenstehenden QR-Code scannen, um die 

     App direkt zu installieren. (Systemanforderungen für 

     Android - Android OS 4.0 oder höher)

1.3 Für iPhone, bitte suchen und herunterladen Sie 

     „KEHAN IP“ von Apple store, dann installieren Sie die 

     App auf Ihrem iPhone. Sie können auch den 

     unterstehenden QR-Code scannen, im die App direkt zu 

     installieren. (Systemanforderungen für 

     iOS - iOS 8.0 oder höher)

 Deutsch

44



Android OS 4.0 oder höher iOS - iOS 8.0 oder höher

2. IP Kamera installieren

2.1  Wifi-Antenne installieren. Ziehen Sie bitte die 

       Wifi-Antenne an und halten sie aufrecht 

      (Normalerweise wird die WiFi-Antenne während der 

      Herstellung installiert). 

2.2 Die Kamera an die Stromversorgung anschließen. 

      Stecken Sie das mitgelieferte Netzteil in der Kamera 

      und der Steckdose.

2.3 Die Kamera mit dem Internet verbinden. Es gibt zwei 

      Methoden der Verbindung wie folgt, Sie können die 

      beide verwenden. Kabelverbindung wird empfohlen, 

      weil Netzwerksignal stabiler auf diese Weise ist.   

  ●  Methode der Kabelverbindung: Stecken Sie das 

     Netzwerkkabel in der Kamera und der 

     Routerschnittstelle. Nachdem das Gerät eingeschaltet 

     ist, wird es etwa 1 Minute dauern, die automatische 

     Überprüfung von dem Gerät zu schaffen.

  ●  Methode der drahtlosen Verbindung: Nachdem das 

     Gerät eingeschaltet ist, öffnen Sie die App von KEHAN 

     IPC und scannen den QR-code auf der Kameraunterseite. 
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     Sie können die Gerät-ID und das Passwort überprüfen, 

     klicken Sie dann „Fertig“, um „Konfiguration“ zu öffnen, 

     folgen Sie der Anweisung, um  Ein-Taste-Konfiguration 

     für Kamera abzuschließen. Es wird etwa 1 Minute dauern, 

     die Verbindung der WiFi-Netzwerk einzurichten.

Kameraeinrichtung
Öffnen Sie die App von KEHAN IPC und wählen Sie 

Geräteliste, klicken „+“ Taste oben rechts.

1. Gerät hinzufügen 

Es gibt drei Methoden der Verbindung wie folgt, Sie können 

mit diesen 3 Methoden mehre Geräte hinzuzufügen.

1.1 Geben Sie die Gerät-ID und das Passwort manuell ein

     (Initialpasswort: admin), klicken Sie dann „Fertig“ , um 

     die Verbindung einzurichten. 

1.2 Scannen Sie den QR-Code auf der Unterseite der 

     Kamera, um Geräte-ID und Passwort zu erhalten, klicken 

     Sie dann „Fertig“, um die Verbindung einzurichten.

1.3 In der lokalen Suche wählen Sie die Gerät-ID aus und 

     geben das Passwort manuell ein(Initialpasswort: admin), 

     klicken Sie dann „Fertig“, um die Verbindung 

     einzurichten.
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2. Geräteeinstellung

Sobald das Gerät hinzugefügt ist, gleiten den Gerätename 

bitte nach links und klicken „Einstellungen“, um die 

Geräteeinstellung zu öffnen. Wenn Sie das Gerät löschen 

möchten, bitte klicken Sie „Löschen“.  

Einstellungsliste ist wie in der Abbildung unten dargestellt:
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3. Live-Video (unterstützt App von Mobiltelefon/Tablet)

Sobald das Gerät hinzugefügt ist, können Sie durch Klicken 

auf Gerätename Live-Video überprüfen.

Monitorfunktion: Klicken Sie auf das Icon, um der 

Videomonitor zu starten oder stoppen.

Intercom-Funktion: Klicken Sie auf das Icon, um das 

Gegensprechen zwischen mobilen Geräten wie z.B. 

Mobiltelefon und diesem Gerät zu initiieren. 

Schnappschussfunktion: Klicken Sie auf das Icon, um Fotos 

aufzunehmen, Sie können eine Vorschau der Fotos in der 

Spalte Medien sehen.
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Aufnahmefunktion: Klicken Sie auf das Icon, um die 

Aufnahme des Videos zu starten und anzuhalten, Sie 

können eine Vorschau der Videos in der Spalte Medien 

sehen.

Stream-Einstellungen: HD, Balance und Fließend(Standard).

Pan&Tilt-Steuerung: Klicken Sie auf das Icon, um 

verschiedene Aufnahmerichtungen des Gerätes zu 

wechseln und Rundum-Aufnahme zu kontrollieren.

Wiedergabe: Nach dem Öffnen der Videoliste können Sie 

durch Klicken auf Herunterladen-Icon die Videos in dem 

Gerät oder in der TF-Karte herunterladen und auch durch 

Klicken auf Löschen-Icon die Videos in der TF-Karte 

löschen.
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4. Zusätzliche Einstellungen 

4.1 Passwortschutz 

In diesem Menü können Sie das Login-Passwort aktivieren 

oder deaktivieren, und auch das Passwort und die 

Sicherheitsfrage einstellen. 

4.2 Funktionen

Mahnung der Mobilfunknetze: Nachrichen von mobilen 

Netzwerkfluss;

Einstellung von Speicherpfad: Den Speicherpfad für 

Aufnahmen und Schnappschüsse einstellen;

Einstellung der Alarmmeldung: Die Sendung der 
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Alarmmeldungen einstellen;

Verlaufsstatistik von mobilen Daten: Die Verwendung von 

aktuellen mobilen Datenfluss zeigen;

Über KEHAN IPC: Einführung von App und deren 

Versionsinformationen;

Verlassen: Klicken Sie „Verlassen“, um die App zu verlassen.

Hinweise: Die Geschwindigkeit und Signalstärke könnten 

die Video-Wiedergabe auf Mobiltelefon beeinflusst werden, 

insbesondere verwendet Mobiltelefon 3G/4G Signal.

Fehlerbehebung
1. Die Kamera kann nicht richtig einschalten.

Hier sind einige mögliche Gründe, warum dies vorkommen 

könnten:

Die Eingangsleistung ist nicht korrekt.

Die Stromkabelverbindung ist nicht richtig befestigt.

Die Firmware wurde nicht richtig aktualisiert.

2. Die Kamera schaltet oft automatisch aus oder stellt die 

Arbeit ein.

Hier sind einige mögliche Gründe, warum dies vorkommen 

könnten:

Die Eingangsspannung ist zu niedrig oder nicht stabil.

Die Innenseite der Kamera hat zu viel Staub angesammelt.

Die Temperatur ist entweder zu heiß oder zu kalt.

Die Hardware ist schlecht funktionierend.

3. Das System kann nicht eine SD-Karte erkennen.

Hier sind einige mögliche Gründe, warum dies vorkommen 

könnten:

Die SD-Karte ist beschädigt.

Der SD-Kartensteckplatz ist defekt.

Die SD-Karte ist nicht richtig formatiert.

4. Die Farbe von dem Echtzeitvideo ist verzerrt.
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Die Einstellungen der Farbe oder Helligkeit sind nicht 

richtig eingestellt.

5. Lokale Aufnahmen können nicht durchgesucht werden.

Hier sind einige mögliche Gründe, warum dies vorkommen 

könnten:

Die SD-Karte ist beschädigt.

Der SD-Kartensteckplatz ist defekt.

Die aufgenommenen Dateien wurden schon überschrieben.

Die Aufnahmefunktion wurde deaktiviert.

6. Das wiedergegebene Video ist verzerrt.

Hier sind einige mögliche Gründe, warum dies vorkommen 

könnten:

Die Einstellung von Videoqualität ist zu niedrig.

Die SD-Karte ist beschädigt.

Der SD-Kartensteckplatz ist defekt.

Die Hardware der Kamera ist schlecht funktionierend.

7. Es gibt keine Audio während der Echtzeit-Überwachung.

Hier sind einige mögliche Gründe, warum dies vorkommen 

könnten:

Das Mikrofon der Kamera ist beschädigt.

Die Eingangsspannung ist zu niedrig oder nicht stabil.

Die Hardware der Kamera ist schlecht funktionierend.

8. Es gibt keine Audio während der Video-Wiedergabe.

Hier sind einige mögliche Gründe, warum dies vorkommen 

könnten:

Die Audioaufnahme kann nicht aktiviert werden.

Das Mikrofon der Kamera ist beschädigt.

9. Der Zeitstempel zeigt unrichtige Zeit.

Die Einstellungen von Datum und Uhrzeit sind nicht richtig 

eingestellt.

Hinweis: Die Informationen in dieser Anleitung können 
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jederzeit und ohne Vorankündigung geändert werden.

Wenn Sie KEHAN Support kontaktieren möchten, mailen 

Sie bitte an service@kehan.com oder besuchen Sie 

www.kehan.com.
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 Français

Merci d'avoir acheté KEHAN Caméra IP, la machine vous 

aide à vous contacter avec votre maison/bureau et 

d'autres endroits à toute heure et en tout lieu. Veuillez lire 

attentivement et comprendre entièrement ce manuel avant 

l'utilisation, il vous présentera en détail comment utiliser ce 

produit, veuillez le conserver soigeusement pour toute 

référence ultérieure. 

Au cas où le produit reçu ne correspond pas à ce manual, le 

produit réel prévaudra.
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Spécifications du Produit
● Equipée d'alarme de détection de mouvement

● Support connectivité Wi-Fi sans fil (IEEE 802.11b/g/n)   

● Support l'envoi de messages à votre dispositifs en 

   cas d'alarme

● Support vidéo enregistrement et stockage en cas de 

   détecter alarme

● Support HD, balance et lisse 3 types de débits

● Support surveillance audio et conversation 

   bidirectionnelle 

● Support rechercher et télécharger des vidéos 

   enregistrées, effectuer une lecture sur téléphones 

   mobiles et tablettes

● Support 3G/4G connexion réseau sur téléphones mobiles 

   et tablettes

● Support statistiques de flux de données sur téléphones 

   mobiles et tablettes

● Equipée de mode jour et nuit

● Avec filigrane temps réel sur la vidéo

● Support la mise à jour de logiciel en ligne 

● Appareils compatibles : iPhone (iOS 8.0 ou supérieures), 

   Android téléphones mobiles (Android OS 4.0 ou 

   supérieures)
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Aperçu de l'Appareil et Contenu
1. Schéma

Micro SD

DC 5V I/O Alarm

I O G

Antenna Wi-Fi  

Haut-Parler Intégré

Caméra

Fente Pour Carte Micro SD

Bouton de Réinitialisation

Port d’alimentation

Port d’intemet
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2. Paquet comprend

1x KEHAN Caméra IP

1x Support Mural

1x Adaptateur Electrique

1x Manuel Utilisateur

Connexion et Installation
1. Installer APP

1.1 Connecter votre téléphones mobiles ou tablettes au 

     réseau (Wi-Fi/3G/4G).

1.2 Pour téléphone Android, veuillez rechercher et 

     télécharger “KEHAN IPC” sur Google Play, puis installer 

     à votre téléphones mobiles. Vous pouvez aussi scanner 

     le code QR ci-dessous afin de l'installer directement. 

    (Conditions de système - Android 4.0 ou supérieures)

1.3 Pour iPhone, veuillez rechercher et télécharger 

     “KEHAN IPC” sur Apple Store, puis installer à votre 

     iPhone. Vous pouvez aussi scanner le code QR 

     ci-dessous afin de l'installer directement. 

     (Conditions de système - iOS 8.0 ou supérieures)

Android 4.0 ou supérieures iOS 8.0 ou supérieures
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2. Installer Caméra IP

2.1 Installer antenne Wi-Fi. Serrer antenne Wi-Fi et tenez-la 

      bien droite. (Normalement l'antenne Wi-Fi est bien 

      installée pendant la fabrication). 

2.2 Branchez la caméra à l'alimentation électrique. 

      Connecter la caméra et prise secteur en 

      utilisant l'adaptateur fourni.

2.3 Branchez la caméra à l'internet. Il existe deux méthodes 

      pour connecter, vous pouvez vous servir de l'une 

      quelconque de ces méthodes. La connexion câblée qui 

      possède  un signal plus stable est une solution à 

      privilégier. 

  ●  Connexion câblée: Connecter le câble réseau LAN à 

     l'interface du routeur et au caméra en même temps. 

     Quand le périphérique connecté est mis en marche, il 

     faudra attendre environ 1 minute pour compléter l'auto-

     contrôle.

  ●  Connexion sans fil: Quand le périphérique connecté est 

     mis en marche, vous pouvez scanner le code QR situé en 

     dessous de la caméra en utilisant l'APP de KEHAN IPC. 

     Vérifiez device ID et mot de passe, puis clickez “Bon” 

     pour entrer “Configuration”, suivrez les instructions à 

     l'écran pour réaliser la procédure de connexion. Cela 

     prend encore 1 minute pour compléter la connexion 

     sans fil.

Configuration de l'Accès de Caméra
Ouvrir l'APP de KEHAN IPC et entrer la liste des dispositifs, 

cliquer “+” icône au coin supérieur droit.

1. Ajouter dispositif

Il existe trois méthodes pour ajouter les dispositifs, vous 

pouvez vous servir de l'une quelconque de ces méthodes.
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1.1 Entrer manuellement device ID et mot de passe (mot de 

     passe d'origine: admin), cliquer “Bon” pour compléter la 

     connextion.

1.2 Scanner le code QR situé en dessous de la caméra pour 

     obtenir device ID et mot de passe, cliquer “Bon” pour 

     compléter la connextion.

1.3 Entrer recherche locale et sélectionner device ID, puis 

     entrer manuellement mot de passe (mot de passe 

     d'origine: admin), cliquer “Bon” pour compléter la 

     connextion.
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2. Réglage du dispositif

Une fois l'appareil ajouté, veuillez faire  glisser  le nom de 

dispositif vers la gauche et cliquer “Réglage” pour entrer 

réglage du dispositif. Si vous voulez supprimer le dispositif, 

veuillez cliquer “Supprimer”. 

Liste de réglage comme on voit dans l'image ci-dessous:

 Français

61



3. Vidéo en temps réel (support téléphones mobiles ou 

tablettes APP)

Une fois vous avez ajouté le dispositif, cliquer le nom du 

dispositif pour consulter le vidéo en temps réel.

Fonction de surveillance: Cliquer pour commencer/arrêter 

la vidéosurveillance.

Fonction Intercom: Cliquer pour initier intercoms entre les 

dispositifs mobiles comme téléphone mobile et le dispositif.

Fonction d'instantané: Cliquer pour prendre les photos, 

vous pouvez les prévisionner dans la colonne “Media”.
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Fonction enregistrement: Cliquer pour commencer/arrêter 

l'enregistrement, vous pouvez les prévisionner dans la 

colonne “Media”.

Réglage de stream: HD, balance, lisse (défaut).

Pan&Tilt contrôle: Cliquer pour contrôler les directions 

différentes de dispositif et enregirtrer dans tous les 

domaines en cliquant les directions fléchées.

Lecteur historique: Après l'entrée la liste de vidéo 

historique, vous pouvez télécharger les vidéos enregistrés 

dans la carte TF inséré sur le dispositif en cliquant l'icône 

“Télécharger”. Vous pouvez aussi supprimer les videos 

historiques enregistrés dans la carte TF en cliquant l'icône 

“Supprimer”.
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4. Autres paramètres

4.1 Gestion des comptes

Sous ce point de menu, vous pouvez libérer et bloquer mot 

de passe pour login, configurer la question de sécurité et 

mot de passe.

4.2 Réglage des fonctions

Rappel du réseau mobile: avis d'utiliser les débit du réseau 

mobile;

Réglage du chemin de stockage: régler le chemin du 

stockage pour les enregistrements et les photos ;
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Réglage du message d'alarme: définir les paramètres de 

dispositif pour pousser les messages de l'alarme;

Débit de données mobiles: permettre de savoir l'utilisation 

du débit de données mobiles;

Au sujet de KEHAN IPC: l'introduction de l'APP et ses 

informations de version;

Quitter: cliquer "Quitter" pour quitter l'APP.

Remarque: Lecture de la vidéo sur téléphone mobile 

peut être affectée par la vitesse d'Internet et de la 

puissance du signal surtout quand vous utilisent le 

signal 3G / 4G.

Dépannage
1. Caméra ne démarre pas proprement.

Voici quelques raisons qui peuvent expliquer ce problème:

L'entrée d'alimentation n'a pas de tension correcte.

La connexion de câble électrique n'est pas correctement 

fixée.

Le logiciel est mis à jour de manière erronée.

2. Caméra s'éteint automatiquement ou cesser de 

fonctionner.

Voici quelques raisons qui peuvent expliquer ce problème:

La tension d'entée est trop basse ou m'est pas stable.

L'intérieur de caméra a accumulé trop de poussières.

La température est soit trop chauds, soit trop froids.

Le hardware de caméra ne fonctionne pas correctement.

3. Système ne détecte pas de carte SD.

Voici quelques raisons qui peuvent expliquer ce problème:

La carte SD est cassée.

La fente pour carte SD ne fonctionne pas correctement.

La carte SD n'a pas été correctement formatée.
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4. Couleur de vidéo en temps réel est déformée.

Les paramètres de couleur et de luminosité ne sont pas 

configurés correctement.

5.Enregistrements locaux ne peuvent pas être recherchés.

Voici quelques raisons qui peuvent expliquer ce problème:

La carte SD est cassée.

La fente pour carte SD ne fonctionne pas correctement.

Les fichiers enregistrés sont été écrasés.

La fonction d'enregistrement a été désactivé.

6. Lecture vidéo est déformée.

Voici quelques raisons qui peuvent expliquer ce problème:

Le réglage de vidéo qualité est trop bas.

La carte SD est cassée.

La fente pour carte SD ne fonctionne pas correctement.

Le hardware de caméra ne fonctionne pas correctement.

7.Il n'y a pas d'audio lors de la surveillance en temps réel.

Voici quelques raisons qui peuvent expliquer ce problème:

Le microphone de l'appareil est endommagé.

La tension d'entée est trop basse ou m'est pas stable.

Le hardware de caméra ne fonctionne pas correctement.

8. Il n'y a pas d'audio lors de la lecture de vidéo enregistrée.

Voici quelques raisons qui peuvent expliquer ce problème:

Enregistrements audio peuvent être interdits. 

Le microphone de l'appareil est endommagé.

9. L'horodatage n'affiche pas l'heure correcte

Les réglages de l'heure et la date sont probablement mal 

configurés. 

Remarque: Les informations ci-dessus peut être modifié 

sans préavis.

Pour contacter l'assistance de KEHAN, vous pouvez nous 
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envoyer email à service@kehan.com ou visiter 

www.kehan.com.
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Made in China

Manufacturer: E-Song Digital Limited

Brand: KEHAN

Factory Address: 6, 8 Floor, Block B, Huaming Industrial Area

Langkou Community, Longhua District, Shenzhen, China

Tel: +86-755-33580332

E-mail: service@kehan.com

Website: www.kehan.com
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